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October 5.1984
l'

Mr. Bruro Uryc ,

'

NUOLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION !

Region II i

101 Marietta St NW iAtlanta, Georgia 30323

}iDear Mr. Uryce
I

This is in response to the teleheerrversation with you
on october 1Lt 1984,I am enclosing my Affidivit for your .

information.

If you wish any information in addition to what is in this
Affedivit Please contact with Mr. Robert Guild Attorney-
at-Law who has identified himself as a representative of
the Government Accountability Project at the adress below :

Robert Guild ;.

!

At present ime you might contact him at the following |

f ,h

Sincerely,

'
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Chan Van Vo q
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8508230054 850814
PDR FOIA
GUILD 85-173 PDR
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October 5.1984 8/
Er. Bruno Uryc
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
Region II
101 Marietta St NW
Atlanta. Georgia 30323

Dear Mr. Uryce

This is in response to the telep;rsation with you
on october 1st.1984,I am enclosing my Affidivit for your
information.

If you wish any information in addition to what is in this
Affedivit Please contact with Mr. Robert Guild. Att' rney-
at-Law.who has identified himself as a representat e of
the Government Accountability Project at the adreso below:
Mr. Robert Guild

ou might contact him at the following

.
_

Sincerely,

AW
Chan Van Vo
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fMEMORANDUM TO CASE FILE I
'

- **
pas m B. URYC 84-0143rres senen

got assans w tafa
ROBERT GUILD

g) enes neview
~

10:23-84
nasc ,,,,,

soonesamur, assurms ws no 1547-1556
'

,

mamman, and advised him that we wanted to arrange for an
I contacted GUILD a

interview with Mr. V0. I a so a vise TLD that Mr. VO had called me on 10-01-84 andre-j
quested that all contact with him be arranged through him (GUILD). GUILD explained that ;

Mr. VO was working approximately 100 miles from his home and that he drove that distance .

GUILD explained that Mr. VO leaves for work very early in the morning and ~each work day.
returns home late at night. GUILDalsowantedtoknowthegeneralapproachthatwouldbe1
taken for the interview and I explained that we would be sending representatives from the :
Region and 01, and that we also intended to use a court reporter for the intervies. GUILD
asked if I would be coming and I advised him that my associate JEFF LANKFORD would be doi -
ing the interview. I also explained to GUILD that we wanted to do the interview as soon
as possible and that we were thinking about next week. GUILD stated that he would have to
contact Mr. VO to find out when a suitable arrangements could be made. There was a dis-

'

cussion that perhaps this could be done over tho weekend and I stated that I antiqipated
GUILDa lengthy interview so that we could ensure that we covered all of his concerns.

asked what interest OI had in the case and I advised him that I had not yet received any
official word as to OI interest, but it would appear that perhaps they would be consider-

I reit.erated thating possible harassment and intimidation for reporting safety concerns.
we did not have any official word as to specific / general interest in this matter by 01.
GUILD advised that he would contact me and let me know when Mr. V0 could do the interview.
I provided both my home and work phone and requested GUILD contact me as soon as possible
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